507889668 05/04/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7936792

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
ATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
DAVID BRACHMAN			09/22/2018
EMAD YOUSSEF			09/27/2018
PETER NAKAJI			09/27/2018
EVAN K. FRAM			06/28/2018
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 ГА		
Name:	GT MED	DICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	1809 S.	HOLBROOK LANE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1	07	
City:	TEMPE		
State/Country:	ARIZON	IA	
Postal Code:	85281		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type	Total: 1	Number	
Application Number:		17114976	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ		
	•	949)760-9502	
Correspondence will be	e sent to	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	e sent to provided;	·	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ Phone:	e sent to provided;	the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
<i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provided; g	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 9497600404	a US Mail.
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provided; 9 6 8 8 8	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 9497600404 efiling@knobbe.com (NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLI 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR	a US Mail.
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provided; 9 6 8 8 8	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 9497600404 efiling@knobbe.com KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLI	a US Mail.
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided; g e k 2	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 9497600404 efiling@knobbe.com (NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLI 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR	a US Mail.
	e sent to provided; g e k 2	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 9497600404 efiling@knobbe.com KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLI 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614	a US Mail.
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provided; g e k 2	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 9497600404 efiling@knobbe.com KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLI 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 GAMAT.025C1	a US Mail.
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	e sent to provided; g e k 2	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 9497600404 efiling@knobbe.com (NOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLI 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 GAMAT.025C1 SPENCER CARTER	a US Mail.
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	e sent to provided; g e k 2	the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 9497600404 efiling@knobbe.com KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLI 2040 MAIN STREET, 14TH FLOOR RVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614 GAMAT.025C1 SPENCER CARTER /Spencer Carter/	a US Mail.

source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page1.tif

source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page2.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page3.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page4.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page5.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page6.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page7.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page8.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page9.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page10.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page11.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page12.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page13.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page14.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page15.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page16.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page17.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page18.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page19.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page20.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page21.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page22.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page23.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page24.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page25.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page26.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page27.tif
source=Assignment - GAMAT.025C1#page28.tif

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently			
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 1 of 4	
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS		
Inventor:	David Brachman		
Appl. No.:	15/824182		
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017		

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **November 28, 2017** as the U.S. Application No. **15/824182** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 28th day of November 2017 and is by **David Brachman** (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in **Phoenix**, **AZ**, and having a mailing address of **245 W**. 2nd **Street**, **Box 7**, **Mesa**, **AZ 85201**.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND GT Medical Technologies, Inc., having offices at 245 W. 2nd Street, Box 7, Mesa, AZ 85201 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 2 of 4
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor:	David Brachman	
Appl. No.:	15/824182	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 62/427456 filed November 29, 2016 (respectively, if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 3 of 4
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor:	David Brachman	
Appl. No.:	15/824182	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expanses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 4 of 4
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor:	David Brachman	
Appl. No.:	15/824182	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, David Brachman, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Date: 9/22/18 Signature:

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.

If signed in the presence of a Notary, please attach the appropriate notarial documentation; OR

if not signed in the presence of a Netary, please have someone witness and sign below

Witnessed by Wax Drachman (signature): X/ Witness Name av B<u>rachman</u> (printed): Witness Title (if any):

27312088

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 C Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrent	
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 1 of 4
Title	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor:	Emad Youssef	
Appl. No.:	15/824182	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **November 28, 2017** as the U.S. Application No. **15/824182** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 28th day of November 2017 and is by Emad Youssef (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in Peorla, AZ, and having a mailing address of 245 W. 2nd Street, Box 7, Mesa, AZ 85201.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND GT Medical Technologies, Inc., having offices at 245 W. 2nd Street, Box 7, Mesa, AZ 85201 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently Docket No.: GAMAT.025A Page 2 of 4 Title: TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS Page 2 of 4 Inventor: Emad Youssef 4 Appl. No.: 15/824182 5 Filing Date: November 28, 2017 5

ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s), 62/427456 filed November 29, 2016 (respectively, if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof:

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CF Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 3 of 4
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor;	Emad Youssef	
Appl. No.;	15/824182	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently		
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 4 of 4
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor:	Emad Youssef	
Appl. No.:	15/824182	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Emag Youssef, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature before a Notary is desirable but not required.

If signed in the presence of a Notary, please attach the appropriate notarial documentation; OR

if not signed in the presence of a Notary, please have someone witness and sign below

Witnessed by (signature):	Ang Behr	~
Witness Name (printed):		
Witness Title (if any):		
		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

27311982

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurn	
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 1 of 4
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor:	Peter Nakaji	
Appl. No.;	15/824182	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

### Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed **November 28, 2017** as the U.S. Application No. **15/824182** identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

## Assignment from Inventor

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is effective as of the 28th day of November 2017 and is by Peter Nakaji (an individual, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), residing in Phoenix, AZ, and having a mailing address of 245 W. 2nd Street, Box 7, Mesa, AZ 85201.

WHEREAS ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively referred to as the "Invention") related to and/or disclosed in the above-referenced patent application ("Application") which has been filed in the United States ("U.S.") Patent and Trademark Office on the date identified above with the application number as set forth above or will be filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and has agreed to assign or is/was under an obligation to assign ASSIGNOR's rights in the Invention and Application to the below identified Assignee.

AND GT Medical Technologies, Inc., having offices at 245 W. 2nd Street, Box 7, Mesa, AZ 85201 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and the Application, as well as all intellectual property rights as further set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and/or by these presents ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto

- -	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 2 of 4
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor	Peter Nakaji	
Appl. No.:	15/824152	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Invention, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Invention; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

 A. The Invention, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Invention is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 62/427456 filed November 29, 2016 (respectively, if plural applications)); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the U.S. or in any foreign country including all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents;

C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewais and reissues thereof;

D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs, design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise; and

E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Invention, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all aforementioned Patent Properties, including the Invention, authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties and related documents, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is, to issue any Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages, and all proceeds for past infringements of the Patent Properties.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.;	GAMAT.025A	Page 3 of 4
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor:	Peter Nakaji	
Appl. No.:	15/824152	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Invention and/or the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with any Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to ald the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

## AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.

B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Orange, and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.

D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Invention is patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

	COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently	
Docket No.:	GAMAT.025A	Page 4 of 4
Title:	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	
Inventor;	Peter Nakaji	
Appl. No.:	15/824182	
Filing Date:	November 28, 2017	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Peter Nakaji, set my hand and seal on the date indicated below.

Signature:	Date: 9/2.2/18
Signature before a i	Notary is desirable but not required.
If signed in the prese	nce of a Notary, please altach the appropriate notarial documentation; OR
if not signed in the pr Witnessed by (signature):	esence of a Notary, please have someone witness and sign below
Witness Name (printed):	Darro Brachman
Witness Title (if any):	
เส้นสาร์ประกอบสารประกอบสารของจำเหล่างจำเหล่างจำเหล่าง	

27312210

×.

## Privacy Act Statement

The **Privacy Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-579)** requires that you be given certain information in connection with your submission of the attached form related to a patent application or patent. Accordingly, pursuant to the requirements of the Act, please be advised that: (1) the general authority for the collection of this information is 35 U.S.C. 2(b)(2); (2) furnishing of the information solicited is voluntary; and (3) the principal purpose for which the information is used by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office is to process and/or examine your submission related to a patent application or patent. If you do not furnish the requested information, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office may not be able to process and/or examine your submission, which may result in termination of proceedings or abandonment of the application or expiration of the patent.

The information provided by you in this form will be subject to the following routine uses:

- The information on this form will be treated confidentially to the extent allowed under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) and the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C 552a). Records from this system of records may be disclosed to the Department of Justice to determine whether disclosure of these records is required by the Freedom of Information Act.
- A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, in the course of
  presenting evidence to a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal, including disclosures to
  opposing counsel in the course of settlement negotiations.
- 3. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Member of Congress submitting a request involving an individual, to whom the record pertains, when the individual has requested assistance from the Member with respect to the subject matter of the record.
- 4. A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a contractor of the Agency having need for the information in order to perform a contract. Recipients of information shall be required to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552a(m).
- 5. A record related to an International Application filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty.
- A record in this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to another federal agency for purposes of National Security review (35 U.S.C. 181) and for review pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act (42 U.S.C. 218(c)).
- 7. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the Administrator, General Services, or his/her designee, during an inspection of records conducted by GSA as part of that agency's responsibility to recommend improvements in records management practices and programs, under authority of 44 U.S.C. 2904 and 2906. Such disclosure shall be made in accordance with the GSA regulations governing inspection of records for this purpose, and any other relevant (*i.e.*, GSA or Commerce) directive. Such disclosure shall not be used to make determinations about individuals.
- 8. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to the public after either publication of the application pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 122(b) or issuance of a patent pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 151. Further, a record may be disclosed, subject to the limitations of 37 CFR 1.14, as a routine use, to the public if the record was filed in an application which became abandoned or in which the proceedings were terminated and which application is referenced by either a published application, an application open to public inspection or an issued patent.
- 9. A record from this system of records may be disclosed, as a routine use, to a Federal, State, or local law enforcement agency, if the USPTO becomes aware of a violation or potential violation of law or regulation.

## AGREEMENT

This Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into as of June 28, 2018, between GT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("GT"), and STRATEGIC RESEARCH AND INNOVATION, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company ("SRI").



Evan Fram ("Fram" and together with SRI the "SRI Parties"), the sole manager of SRI.





2.5 Assignment of Inventions. As additional consideration for the payments and covenants made herein by GT, the SRI Parties hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto GT, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the inventions and patent applications listed in the table attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>, including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon.



# PATENT REEL: 063543 FRAME: 0894

3











IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this Settlement Agreement as of the date first above written.

GT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

a Delaware Corporation

Uinz_

By: Matthew E. Likens Its: Chief Executive Officer

STRATEGIC RESEARCH AND INNOVATIONS, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company

By: Evan Fram Its: Manager

EVAN FRAM, individually

## [SIGNATURE PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have entered into this Settlement Agreement as of the date first above written.

GT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware Corporation

By: Matthew E. Likens Its: Chief Executive Officer

STRATEGIC RESEARCH AND INNOVATIONS, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company

By: Evan Fram Its: Manager

EVAN FRAM, individually

## [SIGNATURE PAGE]



Exhibit A







# EXHIBIT B

# (Inventions Assigned)

GT Docket No.	Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.
GAMAT.015A	RADIOACTIVE IMPLANT PLANNING SYSTEM AND PLACEMENT GUIDE SYSTEM	US	15/017461	2/5/2016	9821174
GAMAT.015C1	RADIOACTIVE IMPLANT PLANNING SYSTEM AND PLACEMENT GUIDE SYSTEM	US	15/791962	10/24/2017	
GAMAT.015PR	IMPLANT PLANNING SYSTEM AND IMPLANT PLACEMENT GUIDE SYSTEM	US	62/113252	2/6/2015	
GAMAT.015PR2	IMPLANT PLANNING SYSTEM AND IMPLANT PLACEMENT GUIDE SYSTEM	US	62/205172	8/14/2015	
GAMAT.016A	RADIATION SHIELDING	US	15/147826	5/5/2016	9526463
GAMAT.016C1	RADIATION SHIELDING	US	15/377014	12/13/2016	
GAMAT.016PR	RADIATION SHIELDING	US	62/157871	5/6/2015	
GAMAT.016WO	RADIATION SHIELDING	WO	PCT/US201 6/031035	5/5/2016	
GAMAT.022A	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR LOADING RADIOACTIVE SEEDS INTO CARRIERS	US	14/696293	4/24/2015	9403033
GAMAT.022C1	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR LOADING RADIOACTIVE SEEDS INTO CARRIERS	US	15/223806	7/29/2016	
GAMAT.022PR	LOADER AND INJECTOR	US			*****
GAMAT.022WO	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR LOADING RADIOACTIVE SEEDS INTO CARRIERS	WO	PCT/US201 6/027143	4/12/2016	
GAMAT.025A	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	US	15/824182	11/28/2017	
GAMAT.025PR	TRANSPARENT LOADING APPARATUS	US	62/427456	11/29/2016	

Exhibit B

____

# PATENT REEL: 063543 FRAME: 0906

RECORDED: 05/04/2023